

**STATE OF MAINE  
PENOBSCOT, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT  
DOCKET NO: PEN-24-303**

**STATE OF MAINE,  
Appellee**

**v.**

**JOHN SCHLOSSER,  
Appellant**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

**AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General**

**JASON HORN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State's Attorney Below**

**KATIE SIBLEY  
JOHN P. RISLER  
Assistant Attorneys General  
Of Counsel**

**JASON HORN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State's Attorney on Appeal  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333  
(207) 446 - 1596**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Section</b>	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	3
Procedural History .....	4
Statement of Facts .....	5
Statement of the Issues .....	7
Summary of Argument .....	7
Argument.....	8
<b>I. The trial court properly denied the motion to suppress..</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. The State committed no discovery violation in its disclosure of Special Agent Vafiades as a witness .....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>III. Unlawful Possession of Scheduled Drugs is not a lesser included offense of Aggravated Trafficking .....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>IV. The Court did not err in its sentencing analysis.....</b>	<b>15</b>
Conclusion.....	18
Certificate of Service.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 1997 ME 90, 694 A.2d 453.....	12
<i>State v. Dumont</i> , 507 A.2d 164 (Me. 1986).....	16
<i>State v. Gantnier</i> , 2012 ME 123, 55 A.3d 404.....	14
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 2020 ME 43, 228 A.3d 1082.....	15
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 651 A.2d 322 (Me. 1994) .....	14-15
<i>State v. Luce</i> , 394 A.2d 770 (Me. 1978).....	14
<i>State v. Nunez</i> , 2016 ME 185, 153 A.3d 84.....	8
<i>State v. Osborn</i> , 2023 ME 19, 290 A.3d 558 .....	14
<i>State v. Plummer</i> , 2020 ME 143, 243 A.3d 1184.....	15
<i>State v. Reed-Hansen</i> , 2019 ME 58, 207 A.3d 191 .....	12
<i>State v. Rosario</i> , 2022 ME 46, 280 A.3d 199 .....	16
<i>State v. Sylvain</i> , 2003 ME 5, 814 A.2d 984.....	9
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 2024 ME 24, 319 A.3d 430 .....	15
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 588 A.2d 1200 (Me. 1991).....	16
<b>Statutory Provisions &amp; Rules</b>	<b>Page</b>
17-A M.R.S. § 402 (C) (2001) .....	8
17-A M.R.S. § 1103(1-A)(A) (2001) .....	4
17-A M.R.S. § 1105-A(1)(M) (2017) .....	4

17-A M.R.S.A. § 1602 (2019) .....	15
M.R.U. Crim. P. 16(a)(2)(G) (2016) .....	13
M.R.U. Crim. P. 16(d)(4) (2016).....	13
